

ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

Eightieth Legislature

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1921

Including Acts and Resolves of the Special Session held in 1920.

Published by the Secretary of State, in accordance with the Resolves of the Legislature approved June 28, 1820, March 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

> LEWISTON JOURNAL PRINTSHOP AND BINDERY LEWISTON, MAINE 1921

RESOLVES

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE EIGHTIETH LEGISLATURE

1921

CHAP. 92

Chapter 92.

Resolve, in Favor of the State Reformatory for Men for Maintenance.

State Reformatory for Men, maintenance. Resolved: That there be, and hereby is, appropriated for the maintenance of the State Reformatory for Men, the following sums:

For the first fiscal period, January first to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, inclusive, the sum of nine thousand dollars,\$9,000.00For the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, the sum of eighteen thousand dollars, For the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, the sum of eighteen thousand dollars,18,000.00For maintenance, including food supplies, clothing, repairs, replacements, equipment, and for general expenses: For the first fiscal period, January first to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, inclusive, the sum of twenty-two thousand two hundred dollars,22,200.00For the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, the sum of thirty-eight thousand three hundred and fifteen dollars, For the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, the sum of forty-four thousand five hundred44 570.00	For personal services, namely, salaries and wages of all officers and employees, except those wholly engaged in repairs of buildings and equipment:	
For the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, the sum of eighteen thousand dollars, For the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, the sum of eighteen thousand dollars,18,000.00For maintenance, including food supplies, clothing, repairs, replacements, equipment, and for general expenses: For the first fiscal period, January first to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, inclusive, the sum of 		
and twenty-two, the sum of eighteen thousand dollars, For the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, the sum of eighteen thousand dollars,18,000.00For maintenance, including food supplies, clothing, repairs, replacements, equipment, and for general expenses: For the first fiscal period, January first to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, inclusive, the sum of twenty-two thousand two hundred dollars,22,200.00For the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, the sum of thirty-eight thousand three hundred and fifteen dollars, For the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, the sum of forty-four thousand five hundred38,315.00	•	\$9,000.00
and twenty-three, the sum of eighteen thousand dollars,18,000.00For maintenance, including food supplies, clothing, repairs, replacements, equipment, and for general expenses:For the first fiscal period, January first to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, inclusive, the sum of twenty-two thousand two hundred dollars,22,200.00For the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, the sum of thirty-eight thousand three hundred and fifteen dollars, For the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, the sum of forty-four thousand five hundred38,315.00	and twenty-two, the sum of eighteen thousand dollars,	18,000.00
replacements, equipment, and for general expenses: For the first fiscal period, January first to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, inclusive, the sum of twenty-two thousand two hundred dollars, For the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, the sum of thirty-eight thousand three hundred and fifteen dollars, For the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-three, the sum of forty-four thousand five hundred		18,000.00
444.010	 replacements, equipment, and for general expenses: For the first fiscal period, January first to June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-one, inclusive, the sum of twenty-two thousand two hundred dollars, For the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and twenty-two, the sum of thirty-eight thousand three hundred and fifteen dollars, For the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred 	·.

Making a total of one hundred and fifty thousand and eightyfive dollars, \$150,085.00

Emergency. Whereas, the appropriations specified in this resolve, applying to the first fiscal period named herein, are immediately necessary for the continued operations of this institution and thereby makes this an emergency measure necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety,

Therefore, be it Resolved, that this resolve shall take effect when approved.

Approved April 7, 1921.